
South Somerset 
District Council

Thursday 21st March 2019

7.30 pm

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting:

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 13 March 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership
Chairman: Tony Capozzoli
Vice-chairman: Mike Best

Clare Paul
Jason Baker
Cathy Bakewell
Marcus Barrett
Mike Beech
Neil Bloomfield
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Gye Dibben
Sarah Dyke
John Field
Nigel Gage
Anna Groskop
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse

Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Jenny Kenton
Mike Lewis
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
Sam McAllister
Graham Middleton
David Norris
Graham Oakes
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Stephen Page
Ric Pallister
Crispin Raikes
Wes Read

David Recardo
Jo Roundell Greene
Dean Ruddle
Sylvia Seal
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Alan Smith
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder
Derek Yeomans

Information for the Public 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive, 
other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Constitution (which details how the 
C
[...]
es 24 - 70)

9.  Revision to Member Profiles and removal from the Council Constitution 
(Pages 71 - 92)

10.  Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 93 - 94)

11.  Audit Committee 

There has been no meeting of the Audit Committee since the last Council meeting on 26th 
February 2019.

12.  Scrutiny Committee 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting of 05 March 2019 are not yet completed and will 
be reported to the next meeting of Council.



13.  Motions 

No Motions have been submitted by Members.

14.  Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 

No questions have been raised under Procedure Rule 10.

15.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 95)

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a reserve date 
of 18th April 2019.  

Unless there is any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled meeting of the 
Full Council will take place on Thursday, 23rd May 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.



Chairman’s Engagements

10th March 

At the invitation of the Chairman of North Somerset, the Chairman and his wife attended the 
Civic Service held at St Martin’s Church, Worle.

14th March 

At the invitation of the Mayor of Gillingham, the Chairman and his wife will attend the Gillingham 
Civic Day.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Equality and Diversity Policy 2019 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jo Roundell Greene, Environment & Economic Development
Director: Netta Meadows, Director Strategy and Support Services 
Service Manager: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: Dave Crisfield, Specialist – Strategic Planning
Contact Details: david.crisfield@southsomerset.gov.uk

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek Council approval of a new Equality and Diversity Policy. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The Equality and Diversity Policy sets out the Council’s approach to promoting equality and meeting 
its equality duties to the public, customers, contractors/suppliers and staff in accordance with the 
Equality Act 2010.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Council:

a) Adopt the Equality and Diversity Policy 
b) Agree to delegate authority for future amendments to the Policy to the Director of Strategy 

and Commissioning and Equalities Portfolio Holder. 
 

4. Background

Legislative Background 

4.1 The Equality Act 2010 sets out the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) that includes the General 
and Specific Equality Duties. 

4.2 The Public Sector Equality Duty means that public bodies have to consider all individuals when 
carrying out their day-to-day work – in shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation to their 
own employees. It also requires public bodies to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it.

4.3 These duties are supported by Specific Equality Duties. The specific duties require public bodies to 
publish relevant information showing compliance with the Equality Duty, and to set equality 
objectives at least every four years.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



4.4  The Equality Act identifies who is protected under the legislation and refers to them as 
Protected Characteristics. These are:

 Age
 Disability
 Gender reassignment
 Marriage and civil partnership
 Pregnancy and maternity

 Race
 Religion and Belief
 Sex
 Sexual orientation

Locally we also recognise the following characteristics:
 Carers
 Armed Forces Community
 Gypsies and Travellers
 Rurality
 Low income

This report does not change the status for any of the protected characteristics.  

5. Policy adoption process

5.1 Under Section 1 of the council’s Constitution, ‘Decisions Reserved for the Full Council’, Full Council 
are required to app
[...]
ithin the Council, changes in policy and procedure and Government guidance and 

legislation.  

 

P
age 23



SSDC Local Authority Trading Company  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Henry Hobhouse & Cllr Jo Roundell-Greene
Director: Clare Pestell, Director: Commercial Services and Income Generation
Service Managers: James Divall, Income Opportunities Development Manager 

Chris Cooper, Environmental Services Manager
Contact Details: James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462261

chris.cooper@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462840 

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the business case and rational for SSDC to set up a trading company. It outlines 
the relevant legislation, proposed governance and business case needed to set up a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC).  Following expert advice and best practise, it outlines the proposed 
structure for a Council owned holding company, and the first proposed trading company subsidiary 
for Council services, which if approved is to be taken forward for a full and detailed business plan 
and implemented in due course. 

2. This report and business case seeks the approval to the principle of this Council setting up a holding 
company in order to take forward the trading of its services. The report also seeks approval of the 
funds (estimated) needed for the company set up costs and early operational running costs. These 
would be treated as a loan to the company to be repaid from future trading activities. Finally, 
approval is sought to utilise these funds through delegated authority to named senior officers, with 
Portfolio Holder input and oversight, to pursue the implementation of the holding company and 
trading company subsidiary. 

3. Attached to this business case report is a confidential proposed business plan overview for the first 
service area proposed to be traded, with a confidential financial appendix which details the 
forecasted company set up costs, potential contracts and estimated inc
[...]
s 
business case (‘a comprehensive statement’) outlining the rational for setting up a company 
structure for training. It also explains the rationale for needing a holding company and trading 
company, the objectives of those businesses, the investment and other resources required to 
achieve these objectives, risks the business may face, the significance of these risks and expected 
financial results of the business, together with any other relevant outcomes that the business is 
expected to achieve.

7. This Full Council report has been presented and considered by SSDC’s Scrutiny and approved by 
District Executive Committees in March 2019. Recommendations (a) and (b) listed below were 
approved on Thursday 7th March 2019 at the District Executive (hence the ‘for note’ 
recommendation below). Appendix 5 highlights a statement of Clarification which was provided to 
the District Executive following the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5th March 2019.   

Recommendations

8. That the Full Council:

a) note that District Executive approved the setting-up of a Holding Company & Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC) in the manner outlined in this report with delegated authority to the 
Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation, and S151 Officer in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders to proceed with the implementation as proposed within the 
document, following more detailed due diligence on the legal and financial set up of the company

b) note that District Executive approved for Elleston - landscape management and horticultural 
services, to be the first traded service within that LATC structure. This is in accordance with the 
attached business plan (Appendix 2).

c) approve the principle of a working capital loan of up to £132,000 to the Trading Company 
following the creating of the companies following due diligence as outlined in recommendations 
(a) and (b) above, and delegate authority to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder - Finance and Legal to agree final amount and commercial terms. The loan advance to 
be financed from the Council’s revenue reserves.

Background

9. National & local context: Creating a local authority owned trading company: 

National Context: Creating a Local Authority Owned Trading Company (LATC):

9.1 Under the Local Government (Goods & Services) Act 2003, local authorities have the power to 
provide any administrative, professional or technical services, goods or materials, or certain 
maintenance works, including on a commercial basis, to any ‘public body’ as defined under the act 
(for example local authorities and Government departments).

9.2 The General Power of Competence under The Localism Act 2011 allows local authorities to expand 
their trading activities into areas not related to existing functions. It also removes geographical 
boundaries to local authority activity so that they can set up a trading company that can trade 
anywhere in the UK.

9.3 If trading is to be done in the wider commercial market with a view to generating a profit (rather than 
just on a broad cost recovery basis) the council must establish a company. This can be a company 
limited by shares, a company limited by guarantee or an industrial and provident society. The 2009 
Trading Order requires that a business case (‘a comprehensive statement’) be prepared and 

Page 25



approved before exercising trading powers. Local authorities cannot trade in services that they 
are already statutorily required to provide.

9.4 The Local Government Act 2003 allows local authorities to do anything for a commercial purpose 
that they are authorised to do for the purpose of any of their ordinary functions. The Localism Act 
2011 includes a new general power which allows local authorities to do anything that individuals 
generally do. (for example: running a local lottery, as done by Aylesbury Vale)

9.5 This is extended to include doing things for a commercial purpose through
[...]
 initial focus will be on initiating trading 
the land management services element (Elleston); which is covered in more detail in the attached 
business plan at Appendix 2.  

11. Key factors to consider

11.1 Governance arrangements: 

a) A suite of governance documentation and advice is currently being provided by an external 
consultant with expertise and strong experience of setting up Local Authority Trading Companies 
elsewhere. This additional suite of documentation will be added to the business plan in due course, 
but is outlined here for information.

b) Detailed governance arrangements will be signed off and authorised through the delegated authority 
outlined in recommendation A and B above and the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) before a 
company is formally established. . It has been agreed by Portfolio Holders that they will brief the 
Scrutiny Chairs on their rationale and decisions for company governance arrangements prior to 
implementation.

c) There are reputation and financial risks to the Council of creating a company. It is therefore essential 
to minimise those risks by ensuring that the Council retains sufficient control of the company and 
that the company is subject to strict governance for transparency and audit purposes. That is why 
the proposal in this report is, at this stage, to create companies that are wholly owned by the Council.

Page 29



d) The company will be a separate legal entity from the Council and will enjoy limited liability. 
Consequently, debts accrued by the company will stay with the company and creditors would 
technically not have recourse to the Council or any of the company directors, save in a certain 
defined cases, for example, fraudulent or wrongful trading. 

11.2 Governance Arrangements: Code of Practice for the Governance of Councils Interests in 
Companies:

 
a) Consideration have been given to how we organise the establishment and put in place appropriate 

governance for the proposed companies. It is re
[...]
cial Strategy.

Why is council approval needed at this stage?

Without approval for the principle of setting up a trading company, as per the proposed 
structure in the report and the set up loan funds, we cannot commission the detailed tax advice 
and legal company set up documents; as there is no budget to do so.

We seek approval now to proceed further in the setting up of a trading company in order 
to commission the due diligence and set aside loan funds required to do this, covering early 
set up costs for trading.  We believe that this is the amount needed, having considered all that 
we can at this stage.  These next steps and expert advice will answer the detailed operational 
outstanding questions preparing for implementation to trade as a company.

What are the Costs of a Holding Company (as separate to the trading co subsidiary)? 

We acknowledge that there is a cost to the creation of the Holding Company which will be in 
addition to the trading entity itself. Example costs could include e.g. Director renumeration, 
Co. Secretary remuneration, cost of accountancy and other expert/management services etc.  
This is considered to be nominal amount each year and would be recovered by way of a 
management charge to each of the subsidiary trading companies.  This is built into costs at 
Appendix 3 for the proposed trading company, Elleston, and contingency sums are allowed 
for in Year 1 until trading is fully underway.

Where is the reference to Governance, Scrutiny and Audit roles?

Appendix 4 refers to Governance, including elements that the external legal adviser has 
identified.  It is the case that we haven’t yet identified named individuals as client officers, 
directors, who will be responsible for monitoring, and what the scrutiny and reporting 
arrangements will be, as this forms a part of the next steps following the provision of more 
detailed legal documents including a Shareholder Agreement to be commissioned and 
finalised. 

However, having d
[...]
 forecasting and legal company set up.  

Page 70



Revision to Member Profiles and removal from the Council 
Constitution

Director: Netta Meadows, Director - Strategy and Support Services 
Service Manager/ Lead Specialist: Angela Watson, Lead Specialist - Legal  / Monitoring Officer
Lead Officer: Joanna Gale, Scrutiny Specialist
Contact Details: joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

1. That the Standards Committee recommend to Full Council approval of the revised 
member role profiles included in this report and remove them from the constitution making 
them a companion document.

Public Interest

2. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the findings and recommendations of 
the Transformation Members Working Group in relation to member roles. The group were 
tasked to consider how the role of the Councillor is changing and to identify what tools, 
learning and support is needed to enable the councillor to be effective and efficient in the 
transformed Council.

Recommendations

3. That full Council:

a) Adopt the Role Profiles and Framework set out in Appendices 1-3 to this report, 
including the addition of a desirable knowledge and skill set specification; 

b) Agree that the existing member role profiles be removed from the Council’s 
Constitution; and

c) Agree that future revisions to the member role profiles be agreed by a member working 
group, of political and Area balance, to provide member insight to the learning and 
development of councillors; such working group to be formed on an ‘as needed’ basis.

Background

4. The Member Leadership and Development for Transformation Project formed part of the 
People and Change Transformation Workstream. This project was led by the Communities 
Lead, Transformation and was supported by the Scrutiny Specialist who worked 
collaboratively with a cross party and all area representative elected member working 
group (the Transformation Member Working Group). The Group formed and commenced 
work in October 2017 and were tasked to aid the development and implementation of 
Transformation, with specific tasks that included:

 Examining how the role of the councillor is changing.

 How the member roles need to evolve to reflect the transformed Council building on 
the ‘One Team’ approach and ensuring the Council and councillors work both efficiently 
and effectively.

 Highlighting the transferable skills and experience of the councillor role to attract a more 
diverse and representative elected Council. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



Report

5. The Transformation Member Working Group met on several occasions to understand the 
future councillor role and to revise the Councillor Role Profiles to ensure they are fit for 
purpose.  The Group considered:

  

 Area+ and Locality working, including project work and assessing local needs

  21st Century Councillor1  

 Staff Attitudes and Approaches Framework

 Changing needs and expectations of customers

 Other authorities role profiles

 New technology that will be available to residents and businesses of South Somerset 

 New tools and technology that will be available to staff and councillors

 Different elements of the District Councillor role

 Draft councillor induction programme

 The proposed approach to learning and development moving forward learning from 
experiences to date and recognising both collective and individual needs

 The desirable skills and knowledge of the various role profiles/special responsibilities

 The barriers to being an effective councillor and potential mitigation measures to attract 
and retain a more representational group of elected members for South Somerset

6. The Group concluded:

a) Councillors should have a clear role profile, which takes account of the digital world. 
This should be a companion document to the Constitution, which is being revised 
and simplified separately.

b) The Attitudes and Approaches Framework is applicable to councillors with 
modificatio
[...]
The ability to obtain and weigh up evidence and make recommendations based on that 

evidence

Knowledge

The desirable knowledge of Regulation Committee members includes:

 A thorough understanding of planning regulation and processes
 A detailed understanding of the legal and constitutional arrangements relating to the 

Regulation function

Page 92



Report of Executive Decisions

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of Council, Strategy and Policy
Director: Netta Meadows, Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

This report is submitted for information and summarises decisions taken by the District 
Executive and Portfolio Holders since the last meeting of Council in February 2019.  The 
decisions are set out in the attached Appendix.   

Members are invited to ask any questions of the Portfolio Holders.

Background Papers

All Published

Val Keitch, Leader of the Council 
Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist

angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



Appendix

Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date
Strategic 
Planning 
(Place Making)

Additional Resource for 
the Planning Service

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning (Place Making) has agreed to 
approve additional expenditure to support the planning service for 2019/20 of 
£232,000 to be met from planning fee income as detailed in the financial 
implications.

Portfolio 
Holder

01/03/19

Leisure & 
Culture

Adoption of the South 
Somerset Leisure Facility 
Strategy

District Executive formally adopted the new South Somerset Leisure Facility 
Strategy 2018 – 2036.

District 
Executive

07/03/19

Environment & 
Economic 
Development

Equality and Diversity 
Policy 2019

This report was recommend to Council and appears elsewhere on the agenda. District 
Executive

07/03/19

Environment & 
Economic 
Development /
Property, 
Climate 
Change & 
Income 
Regeneration

SSDC Local Authority 
Trading Company

This report was recommend to Council and appears elsewhere on the agenda. District 
Executive

07/03/19

P
age 94



Date of Next Meeting

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a reserve 
date of 18th April 2019.  

Unless there is any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled meeting 
of the Full Council will take place on Thursday, 23rd May 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

Page 95

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Equality and Diversity Policy 2019
	7 South Somerset Equality Policy March 2019 final

	8 SSDC Local Authority Trading Company
	8 Appendix 1Trading Company Structure
	8 Appendix 2 LATC Elleston Service Business Plan CONFIDENTIAL
	8 Appendix 3 LATC Financial Summaries CONFIDENTIAL
	8 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 2 AA Allignment
	8 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 3 Design Principle allignment v2
	8 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 4 VAT  Corporation Tax
	8 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 5 Market profile  SWOT Anaylsis
	8 CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 6. Trading company business objectives and measures_
	8 Appendix 4. Example Governance arrangements
	8 Appendix 5 Statements of Clarification Provided to District Executive Following Scrutiny Committee

	9 Revision to Member Profiles and removal from the Council Constitution
	10 Report of Executive Decisions
	15 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 21.03.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 21 
March 2019 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Brympton way, Yeovil.

(7.30  - 8.23 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Chairman)
Councillor Mike Best (Vice-Chairman)

Clare Paul
Jason Baker
Cathy Bakewell
Neil Bloomfield
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
John Field
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall

Jenny Kenton
Mike Lewis
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
Graham Middleton
David Norris
Graham Oakes
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Ric Pallister
Crispin Raikes
Wes Read
David Recardo

Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Gina Seaton
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Colin Winder
Derek Yeomans

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
James Divall Income Opportunity Development Manager
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

112. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marcus Barrett, Mike Beech, 
Amanda Broom, Dave Bulmer, Hayward Burt, Nigel Gage, Anna Groskop, Sarah 
Lindsey, Stephen Page, Dean Ruddle, Peter Seib, Alan Smith, Gerard Tucker and Nick 
Weeks.

113. Minutes (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 26th February 2019, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were approved as correct records of the meeting and signed 
by the Chairman.



Council 2 21.03.19

114. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

115. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions raised by members of the public present. 

116. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman thanked officers for their assistance to Councillors during their term of 
office.  He also paid tribute to the retiring Councillors and those re-standing for election.

Councillor Val Keitch, Leader of Council, thanked all Members in the Chamber for their 
service and the staff who had supported them.  She wished those Councillors who were 
seeking re-election good luck and thanked those who were retiring for their service to the 
Council.   

117. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6)

The list of Chairman’s engagements were noted.

118. Equality and Diversity Policy 2019 (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Economic Development advised that the policy 
had been produced in collaboration with the Somerset Equality Officer Group and it 
covered both officers, Councillors and customers.  The Policy listed the all the protected 
characteristics and groups which all needed to be aware of.  

There was no debate and Members unanimously agreed to adopt the new SSDC 
Equality and Diversity Policy, Equality Objectives and accompanying action plan.

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed to:-

a. adopt the new Equality and Diversity Policy 

b. delegate authority for future amendments to the Policy to the 
Director of Strategy and Commissioning and Equalities Portfolio 
Holder.

Reason: To approve the new Equality and Diversity Policy which sets out the 
Council’s approach to promoting equality and meeting its equality duties 
to the public, customers, contractors/suppliers and staff in accordance 
with the Equality Act 2010.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)



Council 3 21.03.19

119. SSDC Local Authority Trading Company (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Climate Change and Income Generation advised 
that the principle setting-up of a Holding Company & Local Authority Trading Company 
had been agreed by District Executive and the report before Council was to agree the 
finance to set up a trading company to allow the Council to start commercial trading. 

The Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) confirmed the proposal was 
part of the Councils agreed Commercial Strategy and the loan was required to set up the 
trading company. 

In response to questions from Members, the Director (Commercial Services & Income 
Generation) advised that:-

 There was more than one Act of Parliament governing a local authorities powers 
to provide services on a commercial basis and there were many local authorities 
taking advantage of this.

 Void clearance referred to at point 10.4 was to clear empty properties prior to new 
tenants moving in and if this was a potential future trading company then a 
separate business case would be presented to District Executive.

 The trading companies would be set up as limited companies so the liability 
would be limited.  Morally, the Council could chose to cover any liability but it 
would be for Council to decide at that time.  

 The proposal was to set up a trading company to bid for work which SSDC as a 
local authority was not allowed to under the Homes and Communities Association 
(HCA) regulations.

 It was recommended best practice that Councillors would own the trading 
company and the Executive Councillors would be shareholders with senior 
officers as the Directors.

 It was proposed that the land management company would deal with public open 
spaces and it was not intended to deal with road, kerbs or lighting.   

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee confirmed that at their request, the Portfolio 
Holders would brief the Scrutiny Chairmen on their rationale and decisions for company 
governance arrangements prior to implementation.

Councillor Michael Lewis, as Leader of the Conservative group, proposed that 
recommendation 3 be deferred until the next meeting of the new Council in May 2019 as 
the Council was in purdah.  This was seconded and on being put to the vote, was lost 
(voting: 13 in favour, 29 against, 2 abstentions).

The Leader of Council advised that Council business could and should progress as usual 
during the purdah period.

The original recommendations were then put to the vote and the majority of Members 
agreed to the the principle of a working capital loan of up to £132,000 to the Trading 
Company.

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed to:-

a. note that District Executive approved the setting-up of a Holding 
Company & Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) in the 



Council 4 21.03.19

manner outlined in this report with delegated authority to the 
Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation, and 
S151 Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders to 
proceed with the implementation as proposed within the document, 
following more detailed due diligence on the legal and financial set 
up of the company;

b. note that District Executive approved for Elleston - landscape 
management and horticultural services, to be the first traded service 
within that LATC structure. This is in accordance with the attached 
business plan (Appendix 2);

c. approve the principle of a working capital loan of up to £132,000 to 
the Trading Company following the creating of the companies 
following due diligence as outlined in recommendations (a) and (b) 
above, and delegate authority to the S151 Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder - Finance and Legal to agree final amount 
and commercial terms. The loan advance to be financed from the 
Council’s revenue reserves.

Reason: To confirm that SSDC set up a holding company in order to take forward 
the trading of its services.

(Voting: 32 in favour, 11 against, 1 abstention)

120. Revision to Member Profiles and removal from the Council Constitution 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Monitoring Officer advised that the proposals arose from the People and Change 
Transformation Workstream and a Members Working Group and the Standards 
Committee had looked at the role profiles and agreed they should sit as a companion 
document to the Constitution in the future.  She noted that an amendment to 
recommendation 2 was required to ‘amend Article 2.03 of the Constitution accordingly’.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Economic Development advised that the staff 
attitudes and approaches framework had been tailored so they were appropriate for 
Councillors and she stressed the importance of respecting and trusting officers.  The 
Members Working Group had been a cross-party group who had agreed the Councillor 
role profiles.

In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer advised that there was no absolute bar 
on briefing Members prior to a meeting of Regulation Committee, particularly if there was 
a large planning application.  

The Chairman of the Regulation Committee advised that briefings prior to Regulation 
Committee would be held as required.  He said that site visits were sometimes required 
and Councillors could chose to attend the briefings or not.  

The amended recommendations were proposed and seconded and on being put to the 
vote, were confirmed by the majority of Members.



Council 5 21.03.19

RESOLVED: That Full Council:-

a. agreed to adopt the Role Profiles and Framework set out in 
Appendices 1-3 to the report, including the addition of a desirable 
knowledge and skill set specification; 

b. agreed that the existing member role profiles be removed from the 
Council’s Constitution; and amend Article 2.03 of the Constitution 
accordingly;

c. agreed that future revisions to the member role profiles be agreed 
by a member working group, of political and Area balance, to 
provide member insight to the learning and development of 
councillors; such working group to be formed on an ‘as needed’ 
basis.

Reason: To confirm approval of the revised member role profiles and removal of 
them from the constitution making them a companion document.

(Voting: 42 in favour, 1 against, 1 abstention)

121. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 10)

The report of executive decisions was noted.

122. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 11)

There was no report from the Audit Committee.

123. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 12)

There was no report from the Scrutiny Committee.

124. Motions (Agenda Item 13)

There were no Motions submitted by Members.

125. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 14)

Councillor Andy Kendall submitted the following question under Procedure Rule 10:-

In my new role as the SSDC Armed Forces Community Covenant representative, I 
attended a meeting in Taunton of the Armed Forces Covenant.  There is a Scheme 
named the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/defence-employer-recognition-
scheme/defence-employer-recognition-scheme

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/defence-employer-recognition-scheme/defence-employer-recognition-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/defence-employer-recognition-scheme/defence-employer-recognition-scheme


Council 6 21.03.19

On the 17th July 2014 the Prime Minister launched the Employer Recognition Scheme, to 
recognize and reward UK Employers for their support and commitment towards Defence. 
The scheme was a commitment made in the July 2013 White Paper: Reserves in the 
Future Force 2020.

There are three tiers of award - Bronze, Silver and Gold - for employers who first pledge, 
then demonstrate, then advocate to the Armed Forces Community in alignment with the 
Armed Forces Covenant.

I would like to ask the Council to Register their Corporate interest using the Employers 
Recognition Scheme Website.

The Leader of Council confirmed her support for the request, particularly due to the high 
number of ex-service personnel in the area.  

126. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council was a reserve date 
of 18th April 2019.  

Unless there was any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled 
meeting of the Full Council would take place on Thursday, 23rd May 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

..……………………………………

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


